b

053535 DOOODOODOOL O9GTXX 4

mwsor s UNOFFICIAL CO IS

en Recored, Retum 1o Doc#: 1512115012 Fee: $94.25
OCH . e8! .
n foﬁ Ejz:é"%o:"dc RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Tﬁmp AZ 85283 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 05/01/2015 10:03 AM Pg: 1 of 10

This document was prepared by Green Tree Servicing LLC

héf\:\.r;\Mjs@c S Cqraa Tlimp AZ X550

Loan #: 822336053

[Space above This Line for Recording Data]

NGATAT I‘/’/’[ﬁfﬁ‘(’/ﬁ?a?&ﬁc//
relations!.ips that wark When Recorded Return to:

Ind Global § JY
green {ree /1{‘36%‘;‘;3:&”9‘;;3“56‘::@%
L
s ORIGINAL

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

o
This Loan Modification Agreement (“Ajreement”), effective on the date set forth below, between CEOLAf

HORTON (the “Borrower(s), |, me or x1y”} and Green Tree Servicing, LLC authorized servicing agent

for Lender (“Servicer"), amends and supjlemznts (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the
“Security Instrument”), dated 10/20/2006 recorced 11/01/20086 Instrument No. 0630546054 in

the Official Records of Cook County, in the Siale )f IL, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured
by, the Security Instrument (the “Note” ) which coxsrs the real and personal property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as in the “Property |0"dL xd at 17005 ELM DR’ HAZELCREST, IL 60429.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be tru< i all material respects, then this Modification
Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, zimend and supplement (1) Security Instrument on
the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Security Instrumeri.-and any previous modifications to the Security
Instrument and/or Note. The Security Instrument and Note together;“as they may previously have been ‘
amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
here have the meaning given to them in the Loan Documents.

| have received three copies of this Agreement. After | sign and return two nota:ized. (if required) copies of this
Agreement to Servicer, | will retain the other copy for my records. This Agreement viil! not take effect unless the
preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Servicer, covenant anc ayrae:

1 am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan Dactments or my
default is imminent, and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the
monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

A. The property is currently occupied and there has been no impermissible change in the ownership of theS

Property since | signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the
lender is required by law to allow.

B. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive that | am required to disclose, and |
understand that | am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such
income when requesting to qualify for this Loan Modification (“Modification”).

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rev. 4112 Servicer
BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581

z 0D
Ial?:lgﬁ

ey

-

¥

H

e

o

L ]
S

P,



of 2k

O9G6TXX S

05351b5 0OODUCUNDDM

D.

1512115012 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Under penaity of perjury, all documents and information that | (or any third party on my behalf) have
provided to Servicer in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information
regarding my eligibility for the Modification, are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

| have made all payments required under a trial period plan or loan workout plan.

Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. |understand and acknowledge that:

A

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, Servicer determines that any of
my representations in Section 1 above are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified. and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, Servicer will have all of the rights and
remed.cs provided by the Loan Documents; and

| understardhat the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) 1 return a signed and
notarized (if requizad) copy of this Agreement to Servicer, (2) the Servicer accepts this Agreement by
signing it, and (3} 1n2 Moadification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has occurred. | further
understand and agree 'hat the Servicer will not be obligated or bound to make any meodification of the
Loan Documents if 1-44ii to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

The Modification. If all of my répresentations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and
all preconditions to the modification et forth in Section 2 above have been met, the Loan Documents will
automatically become medified on 03/01/2J15 (the “Modification Effective Date”).

A

B.

The new Maturity Date will be: 11/01/2035.

As part of this Modification, i agree that all amoun’s. and arrearages that are or will be past due as of
the Modification Effective Date, including unpaid énd deferred interest, fees, charges, escrow advances,
and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, {coestively “Unpaid Amounts™) less any amounts
paid to Servicer but not previously credited to my Loan; w.ll he added to the current principal balance of
the Note. This combined principal balance will be $188,470.42{the “Combined Principal Balance”). |
understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to te outstanding principal balance, the added
Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in efiect under this Agreement unless those
amounts are either deferred as non-interest bearing or forgiven as sgeciiied in this Agreement.

$59,470.42 of the Combined Principal Balance is hereby permanently foiaiven, and will be deducted
from the unpaid principal balance. | further acknowledge that Servicer may bz recuired to report the
amount of principal forgiveness to the IRS and that any tax liability arising out ui t!iat-forgiveness shall
be my responsibility. | further acknowledge that Servicer has recommended that < consult my own tax
adviscr to determine how this forgiveness impacts my personal situation.

As of the Modification Effective Date the principal balance of the loan that remains due and payable is
$129,000.01 (the “New Principal Balance™).

$55,580.77 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and | will
not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance, minus the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this
amount is $73,419.24.

interest at the rate of 2.00000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of
02/01/2015 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on
03/01/2015. My payment schedule for the modified loan is as follows:

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DO.J with Forgiveness
rev. 412 Servicer
BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 L.TR-581

e PR 2 1 o B £ SRk ek T 4 e s ke ke



of 2k

05351b5 DOOUODOOOL O9GTXX &

1512115012 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Monthly Estimated
Y Interest Rat Interest Rate Type of Pri:u:tipal ?"d I\Ellonthly Total Monthly Payment Number of
ears nterest Rate | change Date | Payment nteres scrow Payment* Begins On Monthly
Payment Payment Pavments
Amount Amount* v
Principal and $328.79 $675.92
2.000% 02/01/2015 Interest $347.13 May adjust | May adjust | g35112015 80
periodically pericdically
Principal and May adjust May adjust
3.000% 02/01/2020 Interest $375.37 periodically periodically 03/01/2020 12
Principal and May adjust May adjust
3.625% 02/01/2021 Interest $392.68 periodically periodically 03/01/2021 188
Principal and May adjust May adjust
3.625% 10/01/2036 Interest $393.41 periodically periodically 11/01/2036 1
oL

* If escrow payments .2.& collected by Servicer, Servicer may adjust such payments periodically in

accordance with applicable Jaw:. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The terms in this Section supersed® any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, and
previous loan modifications incleding. (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable or interest-only
rate.

The total remaining principal balance tha will be due in a balloon payment at the maturity of my loan will
be the Deferred Principal Balance described in this section, This means that, even if | make all of the
scheduled payments on time and comply wius-2!-other terms of the Modification, a principal balance of
$55,580.77 will remain unpaid at the time of the-cclieduled maturity date. This balance will not accrue
interest at the Note rate and is sometimes called a-b7iicon payment. | will need to make arrangements
to pay this remaining balance when | paycff my loan, when | transfer an interest in (unless permitted by
applicable law), refinance or sell the Property, or at matu'ity, whichever of these events occurs first.

{ will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan DocZuments, as modified by this
Agreement.

If | make a partial prepayment of Principal, Servicer may apply that paitial-prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to off'er amounts due and no
prepayment penalty or fee will be charged.

4. Additional Agreements. Servicer and | agree to the following:

A.

All persons, or their authorized representative{s), who signed the Loan Documents [ave-signed this
Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-horrower are
divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), or (3)
Servicer has waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan, or loan
workout plan that | previously entered into with Servicer.

1 will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my agreement to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may periodically change over the term of my Loan.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rav, 4112 Servicer

BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012

LTR-581

VIRV LR A T TR PR TP AR

b e ———



of 2k

0535165 0ODOODD0OOU) O96TXX ¢

1512115012 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement,
remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents. Except
as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Servicer and | will
be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

F. 1 wil pay to Servicer on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
{a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Security Instrument as a
lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any;
(¢} premivms for any and all insurance required by Servicer under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance’ premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Servicer in lieu of the payment of morigage
insurance preriums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues,
fees, and assassments that Servicer requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” |
shall promptly furnish. to Servicer all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.F. | shall pay
Servicer the Funds fur Sscrow Items unless Servicer waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or
all Escrow Items. Sersicer may waive my obligation to pay to Servicer Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any time. Any siich waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay
directly, when and where payable. the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds
has been waived by Servicer and, ii Servicer requires, shall furnish to Servicer receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period az Ssrvicer may require. My obligation to make such payments and te
provide receipts shall for all purposes pe deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenzii-and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am
obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursizant, to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Servicer may exercise its righto_under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and | shall then be obligated to rep=y ‘o Servicer any such amount. Servicer may revoke
the waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any tinie‘0y.a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, | shall pay to Se.vicer all Funds, and in such amounts, that are
then required under this Section 4.F. )

Servicer may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a} sufficient to permit Servicer to apply
the Funds at the time specified under the Real Eslate Settlemer? Trocedures Act ("RESPA®), and (b} -
not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESTA~ Servicer shall estimate the
amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estinaizs of expenditures of future
Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a fedral ‘agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose depositsare so insured) or
in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Servicer shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow.irems no later than
the time specified under RESPA. Servicer shall not charge me for holding and applying:ihe Funds,
annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Servicer pays me interest
on the Funds and applicable law permits Servicer to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Servicer shall not be
required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Servicer and | can agree in writing, however,
that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Servicer shall provide me, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall account to me for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Servicer shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Servicer the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall
notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Servicer the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in noc more than 12 monthly payments.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rev. 4/12 Servicer
Bofa DQJ 1st Lien Mad Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581




of 2b

0535465 00CODOOOC: O9GTXX &

1512115012 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Servicer shall promptly refund to me
any Funds held by Servicer.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Servicer's
prior written consent, Servicer may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by the Security Instrument. However, Servicer shall not exercise this option if state or federal law,
rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If
Servicer exercises this option, Servicer shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Servicer may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
deman<, to the extent such action is not prohibited by applicable State and Federal law.

H. On and =iter.the Modification Effective Date, Servicer will allow the transfer and assumption of the
Loan, includine: this Agreement, only to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn-St
Germain Act, 17 11 S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted,
under any other ciicumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not
be assigned to, or azsumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note) tival allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of
the Note, is null and void.

J.  twill cooperate fully with Servicer (n £.btaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance
product(s), and/or subordination agreemeri(s) that are necessary or required by Servicer's procedures
to ensure that the modified mortgage Ican 1s in first-lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon
modification. Under any circumstance and riot withstanding anything else to the contrary in this
Agreement, if Servicer does not receive suct-tit'e endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s), the terms of this Agiecment wil not become effective on the Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and voiu., | will allow Servicer to attach an Exhibit to this
Loan Modification that will include a Lega! Description;  rzcording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required_h~a County Clerk’s Office to allow for recording
if and when recording becomes necessary for Servicer.

K. | wil execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either fo (1) consummate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (2) correct the terms anc craditions of this Agreement if an
error is detected after execution of this Agreement. If | elect not to sigh any such correction documents,
the terms of the original Loan Documents, or the most recent modified tenns currently in effect, shall, at
Servicer's sole option, continue in full force, and the terms of the original L.oa’t Documents, or the most
recent modified terms currently in effect, will not be modified by this Agreement.

L.  Any optional product(s) | may have purchased after the original closing of my Loan, %iie cost for which |
agreed to have added to my Total Monthly Payment, will (1) remain in force as long as’i.¢dd the amount
due and owing to my Total Monthly Payment each month and (2) continue to be governed by the terms
of the documents the provider of the optional product delivered to me (*Gaverning Documents”), uniess
| (a) notify the provider of the optional product of my request to cancel; or (b) fail to pay any and all
amounts payable when due, at which time the optional product may terminate as provided under the
Governing Documents. If | have questions about any optional product(s) | may have purchased, |
should contact Green Tree.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness
rev. 4112 Servicer
BotA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581

e e




1512115012 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

M. If the Servicer is shown as Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS"), | acknowledge
that MERS is a separate corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, 1.888.679.MERS. If the loan
has been registered with MERS, MERS (1) has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower
in the mortgage and acts solely as nominee for Lender or other holder of the Note, and such holder's
successors and assigns, {2) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not
limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (3) has the right to take any action required of
Lender and/or Servicer under the Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the Security Instrument.

N. |agree and consent to the disclosure of my personal informathion and the terms of this Modification
Agreement by Servicer or its agents to (a) governmental authorities, including the U.S. Department of
the Treasury and Department of Justice, and their agents, (b) any investor, insurer, guarantor or
servicer Yiai_owns, insures, guarantees or services this Loan or any subordinate lien on the Property;
(c) comparties that perform support services in conjunction with this Modification and (d) any HUD-
certified housing counselorl agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this
Agreement is loat,‘misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions
of the loan as moaificd’ or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Servicer's request to execute,
acknowledge, initial ar:i deliver to the Servicer any documentation the Servicer deems necessary. If the
original promissory note is réplaced, the Servicer hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated
with a demand on the originai note. All documents the Servicer requests of me under this Section 4.N.
shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after |
receive the Servicer's written requrst)for such replacement.

N. If my Loan Documents govern a home &quity loan or line of credit, then | agree that as of the
Modification Effective Date, | am terminating” my, right to borrow new funds under my home equity loan "
or line of credit. This means that | cannot gtiair-additional advances, and must make payments
according to this Agreement. (Lender or Servicer riay have previously terminated or suspended my
right to obtain additional advances under my home-criity loan or line of credit, and if so, | confirm and
acknowledge that nc additional advances may be obtainzd.)

This communication is from a debt collector. It is an attempt to collect a.debt, and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.

As ?idenced by their sign7tures below, the Borrower and the Servicer agree to 'the inregoing.
A 4(

pola. |6 h 20,2015

Cecla Horton Date

Do Not Write Below This Line

of 2k

THIS SECTION IS FOR USE ONLY BY SERVICER

51LS D0OOOODOOY O096TXX 9

1 MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ with Forgiveness

3 rev. 4112 Servicer

BofA DOJ 1st Lien Mod Agreement, 09/14/2012 LTR-581

T R et




2b

DO000D00O0Y O9GTXX 10 of

1512115012 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Green Tree Servicing, LLC

Lender

By: o Date:

Roman

Name: Susd
Title: LATensed Los

License #: 820539

Mitigation Specialist

FER 45 2015 o

o - S,uu we ! \
Biian A. Abbee . Gioer PRTY

mefault Services SUpervisor

NVLSH# 6RO0

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

L e




1512115012 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of:  Wn0 1S
County of: (oo A

ﬁ" | \XQ ldf Z/ . @ Notary Public in

and for said county and state do hereby certify that
Ceo.a Morton

personally known to nie-to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the
foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she/they signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary
act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal. {nis the Q/) 0 day of F{j /Qr { /ﬂ!éj{ 20 ! 5

My Comm1ssEKn Explres

lduani\nl (tw

Noféry Public

‘::}K'{f(z‘(i‘)/’\ LA/K.((j

el

ADRIANA VALDEZ
My Commission Expires
September 21, 2016




1512115012 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A notafy public or other pfficer gomplét'i'hg this cer”t.ifi.(.:é'té verifies onlvthe |dent|ty of the individual who :
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity

‘of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF: Arizena,
County ss: Maricop?,
FEB 25 2015

On this day of

: , before me, the undersigned, a Notary
public in and for said state, neisonally appeared

Brian A. Abbee, Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist of Green Tree Servicing LLC

Personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the withiainstrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity {ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
instrument,

C . re [
Udaau X G 1,&,@@4,0

NOIdI", D'lbllc kD,/')n[{ /< v /7(‘//‘?’)@. )

Donna K Gillane
Notary Publlc - Arizona

__Maricopa County
iy Commission Expires

June B, 2018
A

e )



1512115012 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit ‘A’
Legal Description

TAX NUMBER: 28-26-207-014-0000
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 542 IN HAZELCREST EIGHLANDS 9TH ADDITION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BN

gLl
*‘]@52519@4-* .
1399 4/‘.7!'29\5 7983957




